## ILLINOIS POLLUTION CONTROL BOARD June 27, 1985

IN THE MATTER OF:	)	
	)	
AMENDMENT OF	)	
STANDARDS OF PERFORMANCE	)	
FOR NEW STATIONARY SOURCES:	)	R85-16
APPENDIX A - REFERENCE METHODS;	)	
AMENDMENT TO METHOD 9	)	
(35 ILL. ADM. CODE 230,	)	
APPENDIX A)	)	

RESOLUTION AND ORDER OF THE BOARD (by J. Theodore Meyer):

This matter comes before the Board upon a June 13, 1985 notice (50 Fed. Reg. 24770) published by the United States Environmental Protection Agency (USEPA) of the withdrawal of an amendment to the National Standards of Performance for New Stationary Sources (NSPS):

Appendix A - Reference Methods 40 CFR 60 (35 Ill. Adm. Code 230, Appendix A)

Pursuant to Section 9.1 of the Environmental Protection Act, the Board is required to adopt amendments "in substance identical" to the federal NSPS amendments. The Board will do so through incorporation by reference of the federal amendment as a peremptory amendment.

## ORDER

The Board hereby adopts the following amendment to Title 35: Environmental Protection; Subtitle B: Air Pollution; Chapter I: Pollution Control Board; Part 230: New Source Performance Standards:

## APPENDIX A REFERENCE METHODS

The Board incorporates by reference 40 CFR 60, Appendix A, (1984), as amended at 49 Fed. Reg. 43838, October 31, 1984; as amended at 49 Fed. Reg. 49964, December 24, 1984; as amended at 50 Fed. Reg. 1164, January 9, 1985; as amended at 50 Fed. Reg. 7694, February 25, 1985; as amended at 50 Fed. Reg. 9577, March 8, 1985 as amended at 50 Fed. Reg. 15893, April 23, 1985; as amended at 50 Fed. Reg. 19022, May 6, 1985; as amended at 50 Fed. Reg. 24770, June 13, 1985.

T	m	TS	SO	ORDER	ED.
---	---	----	----	-------	-----

								Illino				ol
						ab	ove	Resolut				
adop	ted	on th	e c	374	ċ	lay (	of _	Jun	~	 1985	5 by	a
vote	of		6-0		6	•		0				
					and the state of t							

Dorothy M. Gunn, Clerk Illinois Pollution Control Board